FORTHE APPLE" Il SERIES

Graphically-Oriented, Fully Integrated Productivily Software

“H‘H‘""--..._\_\_“_
R D !{,' HH‘“EM_
e ;’;““;l—hh lo B ])! ;’/;'d;:;»;'“‘
e ave You Seen 2 Ko
'-:?.'."" S This Man urs

GEQPUBLISH UTILITIES

« Graphics Grabber
» Text Grabber
- geoPubLascr

*1 Berkeley
| f Softworks




geoPudblisn™ General Quick Reference

|"r -]
| lese

teontrol

7225 and held the Caven; key, ihen press one of ine highkgnted Press the arrow keys alone 1o move
xeys shown in the diagram to select a function. If your keyboard tha pointer in smail incremenis.
| “oesnothave an ([Csuen) xey, use the ) key insiead, Press @ alcne to simulate a click
. of the input device button.

Note: The Editor is only available in the full-sized version of
geoPublish and is only accessible in Page Layout mode. The
Zoom fealure is not accessible in Page Layout mode.




Page Graphics Toolbox Quick Heference
JEEETE] "

shift

\Jock gption
A ke

ol
|
|

R T T

Press one of the highlighted keys shown in the diagram to select a tool. Do not
press and hold the (Ceiien) key or (&) key while pressing the highlighted key.

B Object Select® [T |Special Ten@  [/] Line@ [D)] Elese® @] Move-toBack® [X] DelerolGam)
Select 100l -

Group 0 e Closed Spline @ Connected =] Rectangle(®) Move-to-Front(E) 2= Zoom(@(D)

o st s ctjcs | (] G Soe® [ comisovo® [55] oo ] Fecoe® [y Eg 2o

on the page. 3 ,
Scrap (@ & | Open Spline ) @ Polygon(F) IZ Attributes (A) Aedraw (Spacasar)

PR iiiiiig

Page Layout Toolbox Quick Reference

f ‘_Tr VY 3 ; s SN oo
[
|

EEEE
e 3

L% _ [ [ || Ll e Daiete 1
| | 111 | 1 1 | | Region

Press one of the highlighted keys shown in the diagram to select a tool. Do not
press and hold the (Gptien] key or (@] key while pressing the highlighted key,
except when selecting the Format tool, which is [@}F).

>=_ | Region 1 Place = | Move-to- Delete Region
' Select(%) L Text(T) @ Front(F) (Dolee] 2 Redraw Redraw (Ssacesar)
Region =7 Place Move-to- Clear Region@  LFormat | Fomat Text@®

Definition () Bitmap (D) Back

Editor @B



= )
i >
n..® ord

o © ~=)
Sa o’

o S e

— < o=l
iap =
238 = §
S EE =
* !
g2 2= ®
.mSw om =
& »% ¥
5 0 -
28 =

Q

=3 P
&0 0
o

S 1y

Softworlks

2150 Shattuck Avenue

N
R
Q

yam
Q

s
=
Q

on,

Berkeley, CA 94704

m (=I))]

Suweds-ejgnog [FYuo (- "oondt (EFIEIEE
: £ - (F-uondg) o AR
D) bupeds 6uroeds-a/burs Aasnl jnd Tt Amsnl ssiuen & TT10-STOI1-¥1 J=2qunu 1red
| Jey-suo-pue-a gusn T
| ey cm\ / A .a_._, b1y \ Ausnl yaq
—— - T - e - &
e e CD+) B} = SHOHd: 3NN . NOLLYLALLS M+ D0 Tnd T JHSE D NANZY) EE LI
.__.._____“!...4__ .._t L /__.. <, T ™ _d - ﬁ..rl
i " gy Ty Y
S \.. £ I ] & B
~

"QE] [BWIDAP E OlUI GE)

Jeinbes e sabueyo [eowsecs

"JOSIND 1X8] 8y aAow o]
BUOIE SA3)Y MOLE 8] §58.d

‘peaisul Aay (8] ay) @sn ‘Asy [USHED) ue sABy Jou ss0p
pJseoghay snod j ‘uonoun) B 198/es ol WeJbeip eyl ur umoys sAey
paiybyybny eyl jo suo ssaid uey) ‘Asy [VoN3C) eyl ploy Pue ssald

goualatey ¥oInNY 101pP3F y, Ysiiqngosh



First Edition, August 1988

Software designed by Mike Vargas, Andrew Wilson,
Brian Chin, Alice Ng, Eric Del Sesto, Tony Requist,
Steve Scholl, Shawna Guinn, and Claylon Jung.

Manual written by Matthew Loveless and Robert
Siegel. (Porlions based on other manuals wrillen by
Patricia Huey, Matlhew Loveless, Jacqueline Hale,
Richard Sanlford, and Clayton Jung.)

Copyright © 1988 Berkeley Soltworks. All rights
reserved.

No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form or by any
menns, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system,
without permission in writing from the publisher. Every effort has
been made to ensure the accuracy of the product documentation in
this manunl. However, because the software is continually being
updated, Berkeley Softworks cannot guarantee the accuracy of
printed material and disclaims liability for changes, errors, or
omissions.

Apple®, Apple He®, Apple Tice®, Apple lie Plus®, Apple IGS®, ProDOS®, UniDisk®., Apple ImageWriter®,
and Apple LaserWriter® are regiatered trademarks of Apple Computer, Ine. AppleMouse™, SuperSerial
Card™, and AppleWorka™ are trademarks of Apple Computer, Ine. Laser 1268 amd Laser 12REX® are
regiatered trademarks of Videa Technology Computers, Lid. MulttRam™ [ a trademark of Checlmate
Technulogy. Ine. RamWarks® In a registered trademark of AE Research Corporation. TransWarp'™,
TimeMaster 11.0.™, RamFactor™, Serlal Pro™, Parallel Pro™, and Applied Engineering™, are trademarks
of AF. Reacarch Corporation., Grappler®, ProGrappler®, and Orange Micro®, are regliatered trademarks of
Orange Micra, Ine. PostSeript® ts a reglatered trademark of Adobe Syatems, Ine. Times® and Heblvelica® are
regiatered trademarks of Linotype. © lore GA® and C Inre 126% are reglatered trademarks of
Commuodare Flectronies, Lid. Epson® Is a regiatered trademark of Setko Epson Corporation. Centronica® 1s a
reatatered trademark of Centronica Data Computer Corporation. Star™ is a trademark of Star Micronica Co.,
Ltd. Citizen™ s a trademark of Citlzen America Corperation. Okidata® s a registered trademark of Okl
America, Inc, €. Itoh® ia a reglatered trademark of C, Itoh Digital Products, Inc. NEC® is a registered
wrademark of NEC Corporation. Panasonie® Ia a registerd trademark of Mataushita Eleetrie Corporation of
America, Toshiba® fa a registered trademark of Toshiba Corporation. INablo™ is a trademark of Xerox
eorporation. I'SIO™ and Videx™ are trademarhs of Videx, Inc. GraphiCard™ and SerlALL™ are trademnarks
of Prartical Peripherals. The Print Shop® and The Print Shop Graphies Libraries® are registered
trademarks of Brederbund Software®. Darzle Draw™ ja a trademark of Broderburnd Software. Pr intMaster

Plus® ta a registered trademark of Unlaon World®. PrintMaster Art Gallery™ (s a trademark of Unlsom
Waorld. The Newsroom® 1a a regiatered trademark of Springboard Software™. Clip Art Collection™ (s a
tradeinark of Springboard Soltware. MultSeribe™ I a trademark of StyleWare, Ine. WordPerfect™ ls a
trademark of WordPerfect Corporation. Every effort has been made to treat trademarks and aervice marks In
arcordance with the United States Trademark Assoclation’s guldelines, Any omiss are uninfentional and
should not be regarded as alecting the validity of ary trademark or service mark.

GEOS™, GEOS deskTop™, geoPublish™, geoPaint™,
geoWrile™, geoFile™, geoCalc™, geoChart™, Text Grabber™,
Graphic Grabber™, geoSpell™, geoMerge™, geoLaser™,
geoPubLaser™, and the campanile logo are trademarks of
Berkeley Soltworks, Inc.

Printed in U.S.A.

gecoPublish
Utilities

The geoPublish utilities add functionality
and flexibility to the geoPublish application.

This manual provides the information you
need for converting graphics from other
paint programs and clip art libraries, con-
verting text files from other word proces-
sors, and printing your geoPublish docu-
ments on an Apple LaserWriter printer.

This manual has three chapters:
* Graphic Grabber

e Text Grabber
» geoPubLaser




geoPublish Utilities:
Contents

R

GRAFITIC GIAHBIER |, (ot it Vbt b sl daainty TG 1
What is Graphic Grabber? ........cccconmeeeevsereanees 2
Graphic Grabber and Work Disks ................. 2
20 T R R I S O LT R 4
THeGraphls Crabber Sereer:, Ll cill LGl G
Entering Graphic Grabber...........at i, 8
Choosing g Graphie Fommgt .l i doitiaius 8
Choosing a GYAPRIG .. ik bawi bl iedaivas. g 10

Newsroom, PrintMasler, Prinl
Shop, or PM Art Gallery........ccvenrs 10
Dazzle Draw and PriniMaster
Drawing Pad L. sl R 12
Paging Through the Graphics............ccceeiveenn. 13
Copylng to'a PhotoBerap (. i ataiil 15
COpVINgto'a Fhote AR o vvic oot irinns 16
Crealing a New Pholo Album ............ o
Adding to the Current Pholo
L s e R L ISR e 18
Renaming a Graphic for an
SIDSIL TN e L 18
e il RN Rt RS |l 19

Returning to the List of Graphics......19
Viewing a Dillerent Disk in the

Same Graphic Format.................... 20

Choosing a New Graphic Format .................. 20

Leaving Graphio GrabbDer. /L s ailie b 20

Graphic Grabber Quick Relerence.................. 22

Menu Descriplions......... SRy A 22

THERE TR b i R Vit s, ok ot fotiue v i on saiwadhan o)

Y e w12 T e e R N 26

Text Grabber and Work DIsks ............c...00000 26

USing-fext- Grabipep: i miinnn il 27
Converling a ProDOS™

£ e T A S S A N O 27

Enteringinrt Grabher.. ool 28

Leavist il GrallBer, . ... iviisiiihiinpinscnnsios 32

BT S R N N R s N SR B LA 33

IR IS EEOPUDLBBEIT L i s v iy 34




geoPubLaser and Work Disks ...........cccc....... 34

Connecting & EaserWriler ., 2.0l im0, 36
oW FHEn Are PYINE.....o....ooovuiibods s i b g 36
o g ORI ¥ beldvireli s 36
Non-resident Fonts............c..cvvnverss 37
Entering geoPublaser oo s e 38
Printing with geoPubLaser........................... 38
SelectingaBand Rate_ -~ . . - ... 38
Selecling a Flle to Print.................... 39
bR e T P A 40
Printing Another Flle or Exiting
B 42
geoPubLaser Printing Characteristics......... 42
R 43
FE L E o R e S 43
e TR e e e N S 43
....................................................................... 45

GRAPHIC GRAEDDER

The Graphic Grabber application lets you
convert graphics and clip art libraries from
other programs—The Print Shop®, Print-
Master Plus®, The Newsroom®, and Dazzle
Draw™—into GEOS photo scraps, which you
can paste into your geoPublish documents.

sty
HE ”-1. frt E.nﬂt'rq;:

This chapter documents the Graphic
Grabber application.

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber |



What is Graphic Grabber?

The Graphic Grabber applicalion
[
:mj
GRAPHIC CRAB...

creates photo scraps and photo albums

& 6B

using picture and artwork files from the following
packages:

* The Print Shop and The Print Shop Gr
bs s araphics
Libraries® (Broderbund Soi'lwzlref[ﬁ)] o

. I:rIutMaster Plus and the PriniMaster Art
Gallery™ series (Unison World®)

* The Newsroom and (he Clip Art Collection™
volumes (Springboard Sotware™)

* Dazzle Draw (Broderbund Sollware)

Graphic Grabber and Work
Disks

You can create a work disk that has a co

( . i at hz py ol Graphic
Grabber on it by using the Disk Maker ulﬂily. or )]mu
can copy Gl"i‘![]lli() Grabber onto a work disk using the
GEOS deskTop. For more information on using Disk

Maker or creating work disks, refer to W [
; E: B, Vorkc D
Disk Malker in Gelting Started. g v

SYSTEM Folder You can place Graphic Grabber into
the SYSTEM folder of a worlk disk,
which will make it appear on the

2 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

|

Other Folders

One Drive
Systems

Two or More
Drive Systems

Photo Manager

appls menu along with the other
applications in the SYSTEM (older
of that disk.

If your work disk does not have a
SYSTEM [older, you can place
Graphic Grabber into the root
(topmost) directory of the disk.
GEOS treats the root directory as a
SYSTEM folder when it cannot find
a SYSTEM folder.

Il Graphic Grabber is in a folder
other than the SYSTEM folder, il
will only show up on the appls menu
when that folder is the current
folder.

If you have only one drive attached
to your computer, Graphic Grabber
will need o use that drive lo read the
original data and write the convert-
ed image to a photo scrap or album.
Graphic Grabber will let you swap
between clip art disks and GEOS
disks by clicking the Disk icon in a
gelliles dialog box.

If you are using more than one drive,
you can place the Graphic Grabber
work disk in one drive and the
original graphics dala on a disk In
anolher drive. You can then creale
photo scraps and albums on the
Graphic Grabber work disk.

It Is not necessary to have the Pholo
Manager desk accessory on the work
disk to creale pholo albuins with
Graphic Grabber, To access pholo
albums from within anolher
application, however, you will need
a copy of the Photo Manager on Lhe
appropriate work disk.

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 3



Disk Notes

Graphic Grabber deals with disks in unique ways. You
should be aware of these pecullarities belore using the

program.

Disk Swapping

Disk Names

Disk Errors

Not a ProDOS
Disk

You should never remove a disk
{rom a drive unless Graphic Grabber
speciflically requesls you o inserl a
new disk. Although this is true
wilhin all GEOS applicalions, il is
especlally true within Graphic
Grabber. If you need to swap disks
(as you will on a one-drive syslem)
Graphic Grabber will let you do so by
clicking the Disk icon in a gelliles
dialog box.

When Graphic Grabber requests you
to reinsert a specilic clip art disk, il
will usually identily it by name (for
example, "Newsroom Clip Arl
Collection Volume 2"). Some clip art
disks, however, have no idenlifiable
name. In these cases, Graphic
Grabber will ask you to insert the
graphic disk you last used.

Because Graphic Grabber reads and
processes non-GEOS disks and files,
it cannot always recover [rom
major disk errors. If the data on a
graphic disk is severely damaged,
Graphic Grabber may [reeze or give
you a syslem error, forcing you to
reboot GEOS.

This message will appear when
Graphic Grabber expects a ProDOS
or GEEOS formal disk and the disk in
Lthe current drive is neither. Click
Disk Lo insert a new disk or click
Drive to check a different drive.

No Graphics on
Disk

Photo Scraps

This message will appear if Graphic
Grabber is looking for graphics of a
specilic format and cannot find any
on the disk in the current drive.
Click Disk to insert a new disk or
Drive to check a different drive.

GEOS applications normally slore
pholo scraps in the SYSTEM folder
of the application disk or the root
directory if there is no SYSTEM
folder. Graphic Grabber, however,
will let specily any ProDOS disk as
the destination for the photo scrap;
you do not need Lo save the pholo
scraps onto the application disk.

4 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 5



The Graphic Grabber
Screen

Show Names icon l— Main menu

Rename icon grlaphic name graphic format ]

1 fvt Galler

=]

Album icon Photo Scrap icon
Paging icon

Main Menu Click a menu name In the Main
menu Lo view the optlions on that
menu, Some of the icons along the
lelt edge of Lthe screen give you quick
access to the more common menu
options.

Graphic Format Graphic Grabber converts graphics
from a varlely of dilferent formats.
The current graphic format is dis-
played on a lille bar in the upper-
right corner of the screen.

Graphic Window Each graphic will display in the
graphic window. Graphics that are
too large to it on the screen will not

Graphic Name

Show Names
Icon

Rename Icon

Photo Scrap Icon

Album Icon

Album Name

Paging Icon

show completely, but the informa-
tion will be stored internally and
the complete graphic will be placed
into the photo scrap or album,

Each graphic can have a name. The
name will be stored with the graphic
when it is added (o a pholo album.

Click the Show Names icon (o
display a list of graphics on the cur-
rent disk. Clicking this icon is
equivalent to choosing show names
from the file menu.

Click the Rename icon to change the
name of the current graphic; when
you copy a graphic to a photo album,
the name Is copled along with it.
Clicking this icon is equivalent to
choosing rename [rom the graphic
menu,

Click the Photo Scrap icon to copy
the current graphic to a pholo scrap
on any disk. The name ol the
graphic is not copied to the photo
scrap. Clicking this icon is equiva-
lent to choosing to scrap [rom the
copy menu.

If a photo album is open, click the
Album icon to add the current
graphic to the album. The name of
the graphic is copied to the photo al-
bum also. Clicking this lcon is
equivalent to choosing to album
from the copy menu.

The name of the currently open
photo album, if any, is printed be-
low the album icon.

Clicking one of the four labeled
areas ol this icon will talke you to

6 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 7



the first, previous, next, or last
graphic.

Entering Graphic Grabber

You can enter Graphic Grabber from the GEOS deskTop
using one of the [ollowing methods:

* Choose GRAPHIC GRABBER f{rom the appls
menu.

* Click to select the GRAPHIC GRABBER icon
and choose open [rom the flle menu,

* Double-click the GRAPHIC GRABBER icon.

You can enlter Graphic Grabber [rom another GEOS ap-
plication using one of the following methods:

* Choose GRAPHIC GRABBER from the appls
menu.

* Hold down the & key and click Quit in any di-
alog box that has a Quit icon. Another dialog
box will let you choose an application. Click
to select GRAPHIC GRABBER, then click
Open.

Choosing a Graphic Format

When you first run Graphic Grabber, and therealter
whenever you choose new format {rom the file menu, a
dialog box will request you to select a graphic format.

|

8 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Plense select graphics format.

NEWStD oM hriesi
PrintHaster &
Print Shop | Quit |
Dazzle Drow

PH Art Gollery

scroll arrows

* Click the scroll arrows Lo see more ol the list.

« Click Lo select one of the graphic formats
listed in the dialog box then click OK (o begin
converting pictures from this format.

* Click Quit to exit to the GEOS deskTop. Il you
hold down the & key while clicking Quit, a
gelfiles dialog box will let you choose another
application.

There are six graphic formats that Graphic Grabber
will recognize and convert:

Newsroom For converling plctures from Lhe
Newsroom Clip Art A and Clip Art B
disks included wilh Newsroomn, as
well as those on the Springboard
Clip Arl Collection volumes.
Graphic Grabber cannot convert
arlwork crealed wilh the Newsroom
Graphics Tools. Newsroom disks are
nol in the ProDOS formal.

PrintMaster For converling pictures from the
PrinlMaster Plus Disk 2. If
PrintMasler is inslalled on a hard
disk, Graphic Grabber will look in
the PM2 direclory [or the Prinl-
Master P'lus Disk 2 graphics. The
PM2 directory musl be in the root
direclory.

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 9



Print Shop For converling pictures on the front
side of The Print Shop master disk,
on Side B of The Print Shop
Companion™ disk, on The Print
Shop Graphics Library® disks, and
on data disks created with The Print
Shop Screen Magic Editor. The
Print Shop disks are not in the
ProDOS format.

Dazzle Draw For converling portions of Dazzle
Draw pictures saved as Sections.
Sections may be saved from Dazzle
Draw using the Easy Flle or Pro-
fessional File methods. Graphic
Grabber does not convert Dazzle
Draw files saved in the Picture
formal. Dazzle Draw disks are
standard ProDOS disks.

PM Art Gallery For converting pictures on the
PrintMaster Art Gallery disks (Art
Gallery I™, Art Gallery 1I'™,
American History Art Gallery™,
and so on). PrintMaster Art Gallery
disks are not in the standard
ProDOS format.

PM Drawing Pad For converling any graphics created
with the PrintMaster Plus Drawing
Pad. Graphics created with the
Drawing Pad can be stored in any
direclory on a standard ProDOS
disk.

Choosing a Graphic

Newsroom, PrintMaster, Print Shop,
or PM Art Gallery

If the graphic format is Newsroom, PrintMaster, Print
- Shop, or PM Art Gallery, then you will encounter dia-

log box that lists the names of the graphics or groups of
graphics it finds on the disk. You will also see this dia-
log box when you click the Show Names icon or choose
show names [rom the flle menu.

BASERALL
DASEBAL2

BADHIN
|Concel|

a2

scroll arrows

e Click the scroll arrows (o scroll the lisl.

* Click to select the name of the graphic you
want to convert then click Open. You can also
double-click the name.

* Click Disk {o insert a new disk into the cur-
rent drive (Graphic Grabber expecls a disk of
the same graphic formalt).

* Click Drive to change the current drive.
* Click Cancel {o choose a new graphic [ormal.

Because each graphic formal has a different method of
sloring the picture dala, there are variations to be
aware ol:

Newsroom sraphics on the Newsroom and
Springboard Clip Arl disks are
named in groups and these names
are listed in the dialog box. When
you choose a group, Graphic Grabber
will display the [irst graphic in the
group and lel you view the olhers by
clicking the Paging icon. Each
graphic in the group will have the
name of the group.

10 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 11



PrintMaster Graphics on the PrintMaster Disk 2
are named individually and these
names are the names listed in the
dialog box.

Print Shop Graphics on The Print Shop disks
are named individually and these
names are the names lisled in the
dialog box.

PM Art Gallery Graphics on the PrintMastler Art
Gallery disks are named individu-
ally and these names are the names
listed in the dialog box.

Dazzle Draw and PrintMaster Drawing
Pad

If the graphic format is Dazzle Draw or PrintMaster
Drawing Pad, you will encounter a standard getliles
dialog box that displays the files in that particular
format.

Up-folder icon

|
[cha /00 prodos .]
' Choose a Dozzle Draws grophic o

e - 1
SHALLSEC Disk 3
EPNELANT2 : &
SHALLTEST brive] F
[~7] (Concel]

———

B e J]-.:"'-“-E-. e 0 AR ol bR
scroll arrows

e Click the scroll arrows Lo scroll the list of
graphics in the current directory.

e Click Disk to insert a new disk into the cur-
rent drive (Graphlc Grabber expects a disk of
the same format graphics).

* Click Drive to change the current drive.

* Click to select the name of a lolder, then click
Open (o open that folder and view the graph-
ics in ils direclory. You may also double-click
the folder name.

Click the Up-folder icon to close the current
folder and return to the next higher level in
the directory structure.

Click to select the name of the graphic you
want to convert then click Open. You can also
double-click the name.

Click Cancel to choose a new graphic [ormat.

Paging Through the
Graphics

Aller you have selected (he name of the graphic or
group of graphics you want to view, Graphic Grabber
will load the graphic into memory, convert il to GEOS
formal, and display it on the screen in the graphic
window,

Bl BDA
DCCLLL.

12 GEoOruplisH UTILITIES

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 13



Large Graphics  Some clip art graphics will not [it
completely on the screen; Graphic
Grabber will only display a portion
of them. The enlire graphic will be
saved o the pholo scrap or album,
however.

Once the first graphic is displayed, you can page
through the available graphics by clicking the Paging
icon.

view first graphic

/

__—-View previous graphic

o Eview next graphic

view last graphic

e Click First to view the [irst graphic in the se-
ries.

e Click Prev {o view the previous graphic in the
series. Il you are currently viewing the [irst
graphic, clicking Prev will wrap around to
the last graphic.

* Click Next to view the next graphic in the se-
ries. If you are currently viewing the last
graphic, clicking Next will wrap around to
the first graphic.

« Click Last to view the last graphic in the se-
ries.

At any time you can return to the dialog box that lists
the names of graphics by clicking the Show Names
icon or choosing show names from the file menu.

f!!

ffES oR new format
show nomes ry,

14 GEOPUBLISII UTILITIES

Copying to a Photo Scrap

You can copy the current graphic to a pholo scrap on
any disk. The pholo scrap is always saved into the
SYSTEM folder of the specified disk (or the rool direc-
tory if there is no SYSTEM [older).

1. Click the Pholo Scrap icon or choose to scrap [rom
the copy menu.

c{%”' OR

to album

2. A dialog box will appear, requestling a destinalion
disk for the photo scrap.

drive letter (A, B, C, or D)
|

Select disk to save
the Photo Scrop

B: My Hork Disk

Sll=
SIS
- S
3=}

TR v R A e s A U A KA L L L

disk name

* Click Disk to insert a dillerent disk into the cur-
rent drive.

* Click Drive to change the current drive.

* Click OK to save the pholo scrap to the current
drive.

Dazzle Draw and Dazzle Draw and PrintMasler

PrintMaster Drawing Pad disks use the slandard

Drawing Pad ProDOS disk format, which allows
Graphic Grabber to save pholo
scraps to these disks. This is espe-
cially useful on a one-drive syslem

Chapter 1: Graphie Grebher 15



because you can avoid disk swap-
ping when converting graphics from
these formalts.

Opening an Existing Photo Albun

Belore you can add graphics to a pholo album, you

must lirst open it.

Not a ProDOS This message will appear in place of

Disk the disk name, and there will be no
OK icon, if the disk in the current
drive is nol a ProDOS or GEOS for-
mal disk. Graphic Grabber will only
save photo scraps onto a ProDOS or
GEOS format disk. Click Disk to in-
serl a new disk or click Drive to
check a dillerent drive.

Choose open [rom the album menu. A standard getliles
dialog box will let you choose a pholo album (o open.

C1C: /RAMA/SYSTEN

Copying to a Photo Album

Change disks, drives, and direclories as necessary,
then open the desired pholo album file. Once you have
opened a pholo album, the name of the album will be
displayed below the Album icon.

A pholo album is a special [ile conlaining a collection
ol graphics that can be used by the Pholo Manager desk
accessory. Graphic Grabber will let you copy the cur-
rent graphic directly to a photo album. Belore you can
copy a graphic to a pholo album, you must open an ex-
isting album or creale a new album.

Creating a New Photo Album

In addition to opening an exisling photo album, you

Dazzle Draw and Dazzle Draw and PrintMaster Draw- can also creale a new one.

PrintMaster ing Pad disks use the standard

Drawing Pad ProDOS disk [ormat, which allows
Graphic Grabber to open, creale, and
use photo albums on these disks.
This Is especially uselul on a one-

Choose create [rom the album menu. A slandard
getliles dialog box will lel you creale a new pholo
album.

drive syslem because you can avoid e
disk sxﬁap])lng when g(_)ll\'(?l'lil]g C]B.ﬂlull‘(ths‘{ . i
graphics from these programs. - WS 108 (pen “
Not a ProDOS This message will appear and you ] ke ]
Disk will not be able Lo open, creale, or Drive i
use a photo album on the current 7
disk if the disk in the current drive [ +] IEDHEEII :
is not a ProDOS or GEOS [ormat Filename: CLP ART 13 -
disk. You must change disks or : — — 4l 3:

drives to a ProDOS formatl disk.

Change disks, drives, and directories as necessary (o
open to the desired disk and folder where you would

16 GEOPURBILISH TITITITIES Chapter 1: Graphic Grabber 17




like to create the photo album. (You will usually want
to place the photo album in the SYSTEM folder of a
disk). Enter a name for the photo album and press
Return. Once you have crealed a photo album, the
name of the album will be displayed below the Album
icon as if you had opened it.

Adding to the Current Photo Album

Once you have opened a pholo album you can add the
currenl graphic Lo that album,

To add the current graphic to the photo album, click

the Album icon or choose to album [rom the copy
menu,.

Il
B or

The current graphic will be added to the end of the
pholo album. The name of the graphic (shown in the
title bar of the graphic window) will be added to the
photo album to identily the graphic.

Note Il the disk with the pholo album is

nol in the drive, Graphic Grabber
will ask you to reinsert it.

Renaming a Graphic for an Albuwm

When a graphic is added to a photo album, the name ol
the graphic is saved along with it. You can rename the
graphic before it is saved to the pholo album.

1. Click the Rename icon or choose rename [rom Lhe

graphic menu,
o]
R |rename

18 GEOPIUBLISH UTILITIES

2. A dialog box will request a new name.

Please enter new nome.

LoGP LERTY BELY

Concel

“r-- bl adats A S o a8 i g bt
RGN I RS A T

Backspace over any characters you want to change
by pressing Delete, then type the new name, Press
Return to enler the new name or click Cancel (o
leave the dialog box withoul renaming the graphic.

The new name will appear in the title bar of the
graphic window. If you now add the graphic Lo a pholo
album, this new name will be saved along wilh it.

Note The renaming only stays in effect
while the graphic is in memory; it
does not change the naine ol the
original graphic on the disk.

Show Names

You can view Lhe avalilable graphic [iles or change to a
different disk with graphics In the same [ormat.

Returning to the List of Graphics

It is usually easier Lo view olher graphics on the same
disk or in the same directory by clicking the Paging
icon. If you wanlt to, however, you can return to the
dialog box thal lists the available graphics by clicking
the Show Names icon or choosing show names [rom
the file menu,

LESEEEEEEEERERR D

Chapter 1: Graphic Grabhber 19



(=]
o
=

HE
R new farmat

show nomesry,

quit

Viewing a Different Disk in the Same
Graphic Format

Once you have returned to the list of graphics, you can
start viewing the graphics on a dillerent disk ol the
same format by choosing a new disk or drive.

Choosing a New Graphic
Format

If you want to view and convert graphics from a difler-
ent format, choose new format [rom the file menu.

Leaving Graphic Grabber

There are three ways Lo leave Graphic Grabber:

* Choose another application [rom the appls
menu. The appls menu lists the first nine ap-
plications it [inds on the original Graphic
Grabber work disk. You will be asked to rein-
sert the Graphic Grabber work disk if it is not
already in its original drive.

* Choose quit from the file menu to retumn to
the deskTop.

* Return o the dialog box that lists the graphic
formats and click Quit to return to the
deskTop. You can return to that dialog box by

20 GEOPUBLIS!II UTILITIES

choosing new format from the fllc menu once
you are viewing graphics, or you can return o
that dialog box by clicking Cancel in other
dialog boxes. If you press and hold the & key
when you click Qult, a standard gelfiles dia-
log box will let you choose another applica-
{ion to open.

Chapter 1: Graophic Grabber 21



Graphic Grabber Quick
Reference

Menu Descriptions

The geos menu contains information about Graphic
Grabber and lels you open desk accessories that are on
the Graphic Grabber work disk. The appls menu pro-
vides easy access (o other GEOS applications (hal are
on the Graphic Grabber work disk. The oplions in the
other Graphic Grabber menus are described below.

new format

show names

quit

copy menu

to scrap

Choose a new graphic format. The
available formats: Newsroom,
PrintMasler, Print Shop, Dazzle
Draw, PM Art Gallery, and PM
Drawing Pad.

View the names of the graphics on
the current disk. You can also
search a new directory or disk for
graphics in the current format.
Choosing this menu item is equiva-
lent to clicking the Show Names
lcon.

Quit Graphic Grabber and return to
the deskTop.

If you want to go to a different appli-
calion on the same disk, choose it
from the appls menu.

Copy the current graphic to a photo
scrap on any disk, Choosing this
menu ilem is equivalent to clicking
the Scrap icon.

22 GEOPUBLISIT UTITITIES

1

to album

[album menu ]

open

create

[graphic menu |

rename

Add the current graphic Lo a pholo
album. The photo album musl al-
ready be open. You can open a pholo
album by choosing open or create
from the album menu. Choosing
this menu item is equivalent to
clicking the Album icon.

Open a photo album. If a photo
album is already open, this will
close the current album and open a
new one,

Creale a new photo album. If a photo
album is already open, this will
close the current album and open
the newly created one.

Rename Lhe current graphic. When
you copy a graphic inlo a pholo
album, the name of the graphic is
saved along with it. The name of the
graphic does not alffect pholo scraps.

Chapler 1: Graphic Grabhor 23



TEXT GRADBER

The GEOS Text Grabber application con-
verts files from the most popular ProDOS™-
compatible word processors, such as
AppleWorks™, MultiScribe™, and
WordPerfect™, into geoWrite files. Once a
file is converted to geoWrite, it is a simple
matter to place it into a geoPublish
document.

m =
L B o |

TEXT GRABBER

Most formatting in the original file—like
margins and justification—will be preserved
when the geoWrite version is created.

Chapter 2: Text Grethbhor - 25



What is Text Grabber?

The Text Grabber application

E8|
e
TEXT GRABBER

uses (he translation tables in TG dala files

TG:Applelorks TEHuliScribe T6HordPerfect TC.Ceneric HP

to convert data files created with PrUDOS-c?mpatﬂ.ch
word processors into geoWrite documents. The origl-
nal data file is left unchanged.

-
ro
L

HEHSIETTER JuhyHewsletter

Text Grabber and Work
Disks

.an creale a work disk that has a copy of Text
‘éc;z:l;;\cr and the TG data files by using the Di'slc‘ Maker
utility, or you can copy Text Grabber and th'e G Ljal.a
files onto a work disk using the GEOS deskTop. For
more information on using Disk Maker or creating
work disks. refer to Work Disks and Disk Malcer in

Gelling Started.

SYSTEM Folder You can place Text Grabber and the
TG data files into the SYSTEM
folder of a work disk. Placing Text
Grabber into the SYSTEM folder
will make it appear on the appls
menu along with the other applica-

26 GEOPUBLISH UITLITIES

tions in the SYSTEM folder of that
disk.

If your work disk does not have a
SYSTEM [older, you can place Text
Grabber and the TG dala [iles into
the root (topmost) direclory of the
disk. GEOS treats the root directory
as a SYSTEM [older when it cannol
find a SYSTEM lolder.

Other Folders If you place Text Grabber into a
folder other than the SYSTEM
folder, it will only show up on the
appls menu when that folder is the
current folder.

One Drive If you have only one drive altached

Systems to your compuler, you may want (o
copy the original ProDOS docu-
ments onto the same work disk as
Text Grabber to minimize disk
swapping. This is nol necessary,
however, because Text Grabber does
not peg (lets you remove) the appli-
calion disk; once Text Grabber is
loaded, you can insert a new disk by
clicking the Disk icon in the getliles
dialog box.

Two or More If you are using more than one drive,

Drive Systems  you may keep the original ProDOS
documents on a disk in a dillerent
drive. You can access [iles [rom this
olher drive by clicking the Drive
icon in the getliles dialog box.

Using Text Grabber

Converting a ProDOS™ Document

The files you will convert are ProDOS files. If the TG
data file for the word processing program you are con-

Chapter 2: Text Grabber 27



verling from is not listed, use the TG:Generic WP file.
This TG data file will read in all characters {rom the
document file, ignoring non-printable characlers and
formatting commands. You can Lhen reformat the
document in geoWrile.

Entering Text Grabber

Suppose you have an AppleWorks document entitled
NEWSLETTER. It contains the text for your club’s
monthly newsletter. Once you convert the document,
you may use geoWrite to add fonts and styles and
geoPaint to add graphics.

To create a geoWrile version of the file, you would fol-
low these sleps:

1. Open Text Grabber. A dialog box appears:

1A /Mrite Hork Disk/SYSTEN

Fre
TC:Eeneric WP :
TEMultiSeribe Disk
16 HordPerfect 5 £
(A= Quit
=: Select Mord Processor ==
S A AT AR 8 I

2. Find and open the TG:AppleWorks dala file.

Changing Drives If TG: AppleWorks is on a disk in

and Disks another disk drive, click Drive. If
TG:AppleWorks is on another disk
not in any drive, click Disk o re-
move Lthe current disk and insert a
new one.

3. Another dialog box appears, requesling a source
file. The source file is the AppleWorks [ile you want
to convert.

28 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

CIA: /Hiite Hork Disk/Applel-lorksFiles
ESSAY 0oen
HOMEHORK LP'_I
L05TDOG Disk

JELNEWSLET TER as6¢ :
POLLRESULTS

(Cancel]

4. Open the NEWSLETTER f{ile. A new dialog box ap-
pears.

O Sowt’s Suff
) SYSTEA

=i

geoH

B R AT AR

_C,;‘l

Texi Grabber is now ready Lo creale a geoWrile ver-
sion of NEWSLETTER. Select a folder where you
wish to create the geoWrite file.

6. Type a new name and press Return.

Changing Drives You can creale the new

and Disks NEWSLETTER [ile in another disk
drive by clicking Drive before you
press Return. To create it on another
disk, remove the current disk, insert
the new disk into the drive, and
click Disk before you press Return.

7. A dialog box will ask if you want o see the lexl as il
is being converted.

Chapter 2: Text Grabber 29



If Text Grabber encounters any characlers or
commands that are unknown, the following dialog
box appears:

Hould you ke to have the converted

text previewed on the screen? FF Unrecognized Character/Commaond

Hould gou like to continue

the conversion?

Sowrce Document:  HEMSLETTER
Hord Processor:  Applellorks

If this dialog box appears, check the information
box in the lower part of the screen to be sure that
the correct word processor is being used.

If you click OK, Text Grabber will continue to con-
verl NEWSLETTER, bul will insert a ? in the place
of that unrecognized character or command in the
text.

Click Yes, No, or Cancel. Clicking Yes displays the
printable text on the screen as it is converled.

Texl Grabber will now start converting the docu-
ment. If you clicked Yes to display while convert-
ing, you will see the document scroll in the window
on the screen.

Il you decide that Text Grabber is encountering too
many unrecognized ilems, you can click Cancel,
which will return to Step 3. If necessary, click
Cancel again to return to Step 2, where you can se-
lect the TG:Generic WP file.

feader for the last 2
yeres, and now his reign as President has come to
an end  Rumor has & thet Safly Shifter might run
for the office, as well os Alex Axlerod. Good luck

{to the both of you, and may the best person win!

The only office not available is newsletter
editor. Due to my purchasing GEOS, | want to
continue doing this portion of the club unti the doy
I'm too old to shift into fifth geor. Tue

If you wish the conversion process lo contlinue
wilhout asking you lo respond to each unrecog-
nized ilem, click Ignore.

Inserting If Text Grabber cannot [ind the

Another Disk disk it needs, it will prompt you. In-
serl Lthe proper one so thal the con-
version can continue.

Disk Error In the evenlt that a "Disk Error”
message appears, the conversion
will be cancelled. If necessary, exit
Text Grabber to [ix the problem.

{ Source Document: HEMSLETTER
Hord Processor:  Appleblorks

e

30 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES Chapter 2: Text Grabber 31




8. Texl Grabber lets you know when it has converted
NEWSLETTER and displays the number of un-
known characlers it encountered.

Conversion complete

8 Unknown choracter(s) ®

Click OIL

9. You will be asked Lo select another AppleWorks
source [ile. Il you wish to convert another
AppleWorks file, return to Step 3. If you wish to
convert a non-AppleWorks document, click Cancel
and return to Step 2.

Leaving Text Grabber

To exil Text Grabber al any point, simply click Cancel
in the dialog boxes until you return to the dialog box
containing Quit. Once this dialog box is displayed,
click Quit to return Lo the deskTop.

Pressing the #® key while clicking Quit displays a dia-
log box lisling other available applications. From this
box, you can open any application on the current work
disk without relurning to the deskTop.

32 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

GEOPUBLASER

This chapter describes geoPubLaser, a pow-
erful printing tool. With geoPubLascr and an
Apple LaserWriter™ printer, you can print
high-resolution copies of your geoPublish
documents.

[f:‘.::l:l_ 'u

GEOPUBLASER

With geoPubLaser, you can also scale the
document to print giant posters or tiny
thumbnails.

Chapter 3: geoPubLaser 33



What is geoPubLaser?

The geoPubLaser application
GEOPUELASER

takes geoPublish documents

HELIS [FELIS
AAf nan
Newssletter Rob's Fhyer

created wilh special LaserWriter fonts

Font]  [Tont]  [Font]  |Font
11_Roma L_Cal LW_Barrouss [H_Greek

and uses the PostScript™ page-description language to
print them on an Apple LaserWriler printer.

B o

L.

'.'"""--__,'|

geoPubLaser and Work
Disks

You can create a work disk that has a copy of geoPub-
Laser on il by using the Disk Maker utility, or you can
copy geoPubLaser onto a work disk using the GEOS
deskTop. For more information on using Disk Maker
or crealing work disks, refer to Work Disks and Dislc
Malcer in Gelting Started.

SYSTEM Folder You can place geoPubLaser into the
SYSTEM [older of a work disk,

Other Folders

Fonts

One Drive
Systems

Two or More
Drive Systems

which will make it appear on the
appls menu along with the other ap-
plications in the SYSTEM folder of
that disk.

If your work disk does not have a
SYSTEM [older, you can place geo-
PubLaser into the root (lopmosl) di-
rectory of the disk. GEOS treats the
root directory as a SYSTEM folder
when il cannot find a SYSTEM
folder.

If you place geoPubLaser inlo a
folder other than the SYSTEM
folder, it will only show up on the
appls menu when that folder is the
current folder.

Any fonts used in the geoPublish
document must be in the SYSTEM
folder of the geoPubLaser applica-
tion disk. The special LaserWriter
fonits LW_Barrows, LW_CAL,
LW_Roma, and LW_Greelk are de-
signed for the LaserWriler; olher
GEOS fonts are designed for dot-ma-
trix printers and may appear coarse
in the printout.

If you have only one drive attached
to your compuler, you must copy the
geoPublish documents, the geoWrite
documents, and the fonts they use
onto the same work disk as geoPub-
Laser. This Is necessary because
geoPubLaser pegs (does not lel you
remove) the application disk; once
geoPubLaser is loaded, you cannot
insert a new disk by clicking the
Disk icon in the getfiles dialog box.

If you are using more than one drive,
you may keep the geoPublish and
geoWrile documents on a disk in a
dillerent drive. You can access a

34 GEOPUBLISIH UTILITIES

Chapter 3: geoPubLaser 35



disk in this other drive by clicking
the Drive icon in the gelliles dialog
box.

Connecting a LaserWriter

Before you use geoPubLaser, be sure that the Laser-
wriler is connected properly and that the proper inler-
face driver is selected. The LaserWriler musl be con-
necled with an RS232 cable to a serial interface card.
Many computer supply stores will sell you such a ca-
ble. You cannot use the small AppleTalk® or
LocalTalk® connectors. The LaserWriler must be set to
communicale at either 1200 baud or 9600 baud.

How Files Are Printed

The geoPubLaser program will print any geoPublish
documents (including graphics), in high resolution
(300 dots per inch) on a LaserWriter printer.

Resident Fonts

The LaserWriter contains several internal fonts that
can be printed in high resolution:

e Times®
e Helvelica®
» Symbol
e Courier

These internal LaserWriter fonts (referred to as resi-
dent fonts) produce the highest quality output. When
geoPubLaser prints a file, it instructs the LaserWriler
to use these internal fonts in place of their GEOS
equivalents. The following table summarizes the resl-
dent fonts which are substituted for GEOS fonts:

LaserWriler Fonls GEOS Fonls

Times LW_Roma
Helvelica LW _Cal
Symbol LW_Greck
Courler LW_BDarrows

Additional Font geoPubLaser will also subslitule the

Substitution Times and Helvetica fonts for the
GEOS Roma and California, respec-
tively. The spacing between charac-
ters, however, will not be as good as
with the LW_Roma and LW_Cal
equivalents. All other normal GEOS
fonts (those that are not resident
fonts) will appear coarse in the
printout.

LaserWriter Plus If you have access o a LaserWriler

Fonts Plus™, you can order additional
fonts from Berkeley Soflworks for
use with this printer. Contact
Berkeley Soltworks Customer Ser-
vice for price and availabilily in-
formation.

Non-resident Fonts

Non-resident fonts (fonts not supported by the Laser-
Wriler) are printed by sending a pixel-by-pixel image
ol each character to the printer. Because the resolution
ol these images is 80 dots per inch, non-resident fonts
il;;ﬁfgr less sn;c;oth Iihan resident fonts. Documents

1 non-resident fon " J lcz

onge 5 bt t fonts also require signiflicantly

Font Scaling To improve the appearance ol non-
resident fonts, geoPubLaser will
send the largest available point size
of the font to the LaserWriler, then
request the LaserWriter o scale this
larger point size down to the point
size in the document. This ollen
gives belter resulls because each
characler will have more pixels.

36 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Chapter 3: geoPubLaser 37



(This is much like using a reducing
photocopier to improve the appear-
ance of dot-matrix printouls.)

Entering geoPubLaser

You can enler geoPubLaser [rom the GEOS deskTop us-
ing one of the following methods:

¢ Choose GEOPUBLASER from the appls menu.

* Click to select the GEOPUBLASER Icon and
choose open [rom the flle menu.

e Double-click the GEOPUBLASER Icon.

You can enter geoPubLaser from another GEOS appli-
cation using one of the following methods:

* Choose GEOPUBLASER f[rom the appls menu.

« Hold down the # key and click Quit in a dia-
log box that has a Quit icon. Another dialog
box will appear, lelling you choose another
application. Click to select GEOPUBLASER,
then click Open.

Printing with geoPubLascr

Selecting a Baud Rate

Alter loading geoPubLaser, a dialog box appears, let-
ting you select a baud rate.

1 9688 - Use this for Fastest printing
(1200 - Use this i 9689 is not relioble |

i A pharl g gt
s T DR D L _

Please Select rs-232 speed ]

[ T L o 1

Not all system confligurations operale reliably al the
fastler, 9600 baud rate, so the option o print at 1200
baud is provided. First try prinling the document at
9600 baud. Il the document does nol print at 9600 baud,
try printing it again at 1200 baud.

Click to select the desired baud rale, then click OI{.
Click Quit to exit to the deskTop. Hold down the Option
key and click Quit to exit to another application.
Clicking Cancel in other dialog boxes will eventually
return you Lo this dialog box.

Be sure thal the switch on the side of the LascrWriler is
set to the selected baud rate before printing.

Note Not all system conligurations oper-
ate reliably at the faster 9600 baud
rate, so the option to print at 1200
baud Is provided. First try printing
the document at 9600 baud. If the
document does not print at 9600
baud, try printing it again at 1200
baud.

Selecting a File to Print

Alfter selectling a baud rale, a getfiles dialog box ap-
pears, letling you select a geoPublish document.

38 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Chapter 3: qeoPubLaser 39



B: /RANY X
Poster 5
Rob’s Flyer \

O Somple docs ;i

[~ +] (Cancel] L

# AT A WL B

Click to select the geoPublish file to print, then click

Open.

Changing Drives

Changing Disks

If you are using more than one drive
and wish to print a file in another
drive, click Drive.

If you wish Lo replace a data disk
wilh another, click Disk then insert
the disk you need when requested.
Do not remove the disk containing

geoPubLaser and the fonts.

Printing Options

Once you have selected a [ile, a dlalog box appears list-

ing several print

oplions,

Print_..

smoothing [ | Thumbails
From Poge E’ To Page
[1 " Jcopies scale to X

Change any options, then click OK to print the file.

Click Cancel Lo

\

select a dilferent [ile.

40 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Lisssasannnnnnt

Smoothing

Thumbnalls

From Page and
To Page

Coples

Scale to

Controls the amont of smoothing to
be done on bitmaps or special text
that you designated to be smoothed.
Clicking this option swilches be-
tween 75, 150, 300, or none. Select-
Ing none turns off the smool hing,
75, 150, and 300 sel the smoothing
densily in dots per inch. Printing
with smoothing takes signilicantly
longer than printing wit hout
smoothing.

Setl to print a reduced version of all
pages ol the document onto one
printed page. The pages are reduced
(o 22 percent of thelr original size.

Allows you to print only part of the
file. To specify a page range (o print,
click either of the page number
fields, press Delete (o backspace
over Lhe current value, and enter a
new page number. The default set-
Ung is to print the entire document.

Allows you o print mulliple coples
of the file. To change the number of
coples, click (he Copies ficld. press
Delete to backspace over (he current
number of copies, and enler a new
value. It is much faster for geoPub-
Laser to make multiple copies of a
document than for you to print each
document separately.

Allows you to reduce or enlarge a
document by a cerlain percent. For
example, 100% (the defaull) scales to
normal size, 200% scales (o {wice
normal size, and 50% scales (o hall
normal size. To change the scaling
factor, click the Scale to field, press
Delete to backspace over (he current
scaling ratio, and enter a new value.
Possible scaling ratios are 1% (o
999%. Scaling ratios larger than

Chapler 3: geoPublLaser 41



100% will be printed on several
sheets of paper. For instance, scal-
ing one page to 200% causes four
pages to be printed. Each enlarged
page has tiny cropmarks in the cor-
ners indicating where it should be
trimmed for proper alignment

Printing Another File or
Exiting gecoPubLascr

Alter the document has printed, you can select another
file to print. You can click Cancel in this dialog box to
return to the baud rate dialog box, which contains a
Quit icon. When you are finished printing, click Quit to
return to the deskTop.

If you want to quit to another application, hold down
the # key while you click Quit and you can select any
other application on the disk.

gcoPubLaser Printing
Characteceristics

If you print a document from within geoPublish, the
document will print exactly as it appears on the
screen. However, because of limitations in the
PostScript page-description language in the Laser-
Writer, there may be some dillerences belween the
screen representation and the final output when using
geoPubLaser.

Patterns

When printing with geoPubLaser, the normal GEOS
patterns will be printed as levels of gray. The GEOS 25
percent, 50 percent, and 75 percent gray pallerns are
mapped to the appropriate gray scale; all other pat-
terns are mapped to 50 percent gray.

Transparency

PostScript does not print transparent objects; it prints
all objects as opaque. geoPubLaser will rearrange the
printing order Lo compensale for this limitation. In
most cases, this rearrangement, will simulate the
proper transparency ellects.

When printing from geoPublish, the page is printed in
the following order:

» Masler page objects, from the back to the
front of the stacking order.

« Page Layout regions, from the back (o the
front of the stacking order.

 Page Graphics objects, from the back to the
front of the stacking order.

When printing from geoPubLaser, the page is printed
in the following order:

« Master Page transparent objects, from the
back to the front of the stacking order.

 Overlay Graphics transparent objects, Irom
the back to the front of the stacking order.

« Master Page opaque graphics, from the [ront
to the back of the stacking order.

* Page Layout regions, from the front lo the
back of stacking order.

« Page Graphics opaque objects, from the front
to the back of stacking order.

Brush Shapes

PostScript does not support brushes or brush shapes.
When printing from geoPubLaser, round or square

42 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Chapter 3: geoPubLaser 43



geoPubLaser 41
copy menu 22
copying lo a pholo album 16
Courier font 36
create command 23
creallng a photo album 17

3 : Index 45
44 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

line-cap types will be substituted for the round or INDEK
square brush shape.
1200 baud 36, 39
9600 baud 36, 39
A
adding to a pholo album 18
Album fcon 7
album menu 23
Album name 7
AppleTalk 36
AppleWorks 25, 28
appls menu
Graphic Grabber 22
B
baud rate
LaserWriler 36
Broderbund Sofltware 2
brush shapes
geoPubLaser 43
C
changing disks
geolPubLaser 40
changing drives
geoPubLaser 40
changing drives and disks
Text Grabber 28, 29
choosing a graphic 11
choosing a graphic format 8
Clip Art Collection 2
clip art libraries 1
converting non-AppleWorks documents
Text Grabber 28
copies




D
Dazzle Draw 2

ProDOS 15, 16
Dazzle Draw format 10
Dazzle Draw graphics 12
Disk Error message

Text Grabber 31
disk errors

Graphic Grabber 4
disk names

Graphic Grabber 4
disk swapping

Graphic Grabber 4

E
enlarge
geoPubLaser 41
enlering 8
geolPubLaser 38
Graphic Grabber 8
Text Grabber 28
exiling
geoPubLaser 42
Text Grabber 32

F
file menu
yraphic Grabber 22
font scaling 37
font substitution 36
fonls
geolPubLaser 35
LaserWriler 34

G

geoPublaser 33
enlering 38
font scaling 37
internal /resident fonts 36
non-resident fonts 37
poslers 41
printing 36, 38
printing brush shapes 43
printing characteristics 42
printing order 43
printing patterns 43
printing transparent objects 43
quitting 42

46 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

FEEREN

-
L
-

scale printout 41
smoothing 41
thumbnails 41
work disks 34
geoPublish
printing order 43
geos menu 22
Graphic Grabber 22
geoWrite 25
graphic format 6
new 20
Graphic Grabber 2
and work disks 2
quitting 20
graphic menu 23
graphic name 7
graphic window 6

H
high resolution 36

L
large graphics, using 14
LaserWriter
baud rate 36
connecling 36
geoPubLaser 33
LaserWriter Plus 37
leaving
geoPubLaser 42
Graphic Grabber 20
Text Grabber 32
line-cap types 44
LocalTalk 36
LW fonts 34
LW_Barrows 35
LW _CAL 35
LW_Greek 35
LW_Roma 35

M

Main menu
Graphic Grabber 6
MultiScribe 25

N

new format command 20, 22
Newsroom 2

Index 47



Newsroom format 9
Newsroom graphles 11
non-ProDOS and non-GEOS disks 16
non-resident fonls
geoPubLaser 37
not a ProDOS disk 4, 16

0]

one drive
geolPublaser 35
Graphic Grabber 3
Text Grabber 27

open command 23

opening a photo album
Graphic Grabber 17

other folders
geol’ubLaser 35
Graphic Grabber 3
Text Grabber 27

iy
page range

geolPubLaser 41
Paging lcon 7
paging through graphics 13
patlerns

geol’ubLaser 43
pegging

geol’ubLaser 35
photo album

adding to 18

crealing 17

opening in graphic grabber 17
photo albums 2
Photo Manager

and Graphic Grabber 3
photo scrap

copying lo 15
Pholo Scrap Icon 7
photlo scraps 2
PM Art Gallery format 10
PM Art Gallery graphics 12
PM Drawing Pad format 10
poslers 33

geoPublaser 41
Pos(Script 34

line-cap types 41

transparency 43
Print Shop 2

48 GEOPUBLISH UTILITIES

Print Shop format 9
Print Shop graphics 12
Print Shop Graphics Librarles 2
printing
dillerences with geoPubLaser 42
geoPubLaser 38
printing order
geoPubLaser 43
geoPublish 43
PrintMaster
ProDOS 15, 16
PrintMaster Art Gallery 2
PrintMasler Drawing Pad graphics 12
PrintMasier format 9
PrintMasler graphics 12
PrintMaster Plus 2
ProDOS
Dazzle Draw 15, 16
not a ProDOS disk 4, 16
PrintMaster 15, 16
Text Grabber 27

quit command 22
quitting
geoPubLaser 42
Graphie Grabber 20
Text Grabber 32

R

recduce
geoPubLaser 41
rename command 23
Graphic Grabber 23
Rename icon 7
renaming graphics 18, 23
resident fonls
geoPubLaser 36
RS232 36

S

show names command 22
Show Names Icon 7
showing names 19
smoothing

geoPubLaser 4]
Springboard Solware 2
Symbol font 36

“H-‘r',\'

419



SYSTEM folder 18
geoPubLaser 34
Graphle Grabber 2
Text Grabber 26

g

Text Grabber 25
converling AppleWorks documents 28
converling non-AppleWorks documents 28
entering 28
quitting 32

TG
Generlc WI? 28

TG dala file 27

TG data files 26

thumbnails 33, 41

Times font 36

to album command 23

to scrap 15

{o scrap command 22

transparent objects
geoPubLaser 43

two or more drives
geoPubLaser 35
Graphic Grabber 3
Text Grabber 27

U
Unison World 2

w

WordDPerfect 25

work disks
geolPubLaser 34
Text Grabber 26

50 GEOPIIBLISH UTILITIES




® Pl Ty
,, ‘
i S‘canned/- GVX

AP

”i@%%ﬁb*ﬁf’u X %ﬁp‘
bt s

-‘



http://www.cvxmelody.net/AppleUsersGroupSydneyAppleIIDiskCollection.htm

	geoPublish Utilities manual for Apple II
	geoPublish General Quick Reference
	Page Graphics Toolbox & Page Layout Toolbox Quick Reference
	geoPublish Editor Quick Reference
	Copyright notice
	geoPublish Utilities: Contents
	Chapter 1: Graphics Grabber
	Chapter 2: Text Grabber
	Chapter 3: geoPubLaser
	Index

